AC Vibration Motors - Operator´s Manual
Translation of the original Operators Manual
Foreword             3
1. Safety Information……………………………………………………………………………………….. 4
1.1 Intended Use………………………..………………………………………………………...………. 4
1.2 Skilled Personnal Qualifications……………………………………………………………………. 4
1.3 General Safety Instructions………….……………………………………………………………… 4
2. Technical Data…………………………………………………………….……………………………… 5
2.1 Type Designation………………………………………………….…………………………………… 5
2.2 Design and Function…......……………………….…….………………………………………....… 5
3. Transport and Storage……………………………………….…………………………………………. 6
4. Installation and Startup……..…………………………………………………………………...…..….. 7
 4.1 Installation………….…………………………………………………………………………..………. 7
 4.2 Electrical Connection…………………..………………………………………………………..……. 7
 4.3 Frequency Control………………………………………………………………………………….…… 8
 4.4 Cable Connection………………………………………………………………………………..… 8
5. Centrifugal Force Adjustment…………………………………………………………………..……...… 10
6. Maintenance……………………………………………………………………………..…… 13
6.1 Maintenance work to be carried out regularly…..………………………………………………….… 13
6.2 Lubrication………………………………………………………………………………………….…… 13
6.3 Allowable Operating Temperature…………………………………………………………………… 14
7. Spare Parts…………………………………………………………………………………………….…… 15
8. Disposal / Recycling…….………………………………………………………………………...……... 16
9. Operating vibrators with capacitors…………………………………………………………………….17
Declaration of Incorporation 18
Table of Contents
Publishing this operator´s manual we set ourselves the goal, to give you the opportunity to familiarize
with our vibration motors.
The manual contains necessary information for the safe operation and the safe maintenance of the
Mooser pneumatic external vibrator. In the interest of your own safety, you should carefully and completely
read through the operator´s manual prior to operating the vibrator.
The safety information has to be observed all the time during operation
Your safety at work and at operating the vibrators was one of the most important aspects taken into
consideration when this vibrator was designed. The vibrators are designed and built to state-of-the-art
standards and they operate safely if used as intended. They conform to the EC Machinery Directive
2006/42/EC, the Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive 2004/108/EC and the Low-Voltage Directive
2006/95/EC. Nevertheless improper use or incorrect maintenance can pose risks for the operating
personnel.
 Defective machines or parts must not be operated and must be replaced immediately.
  If you have any questions please contact Mooser-Schwingungstechnik, phone: +49 89 804348.
The following information and hazard symbols are used in this installation and operating instructions
ATTENTION: Important information regarding operations or procedures, to which particular
attention has to be paid.
HAZARD: Refers to the possibility of fatal, severe or irreversible injuries caused by live parts.
EXPLOSION HAZARD:  Refers to the possibility of fatal, severe or irreversible injuries caused by
use of the product in an explosive atmosphere.